are reasonable. In the opinion of management, the pro forma financial data include all material adjustments necessary to reflect, on a pro forma
basis, the impact of the Transactions on our historical financial information.

11

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

The pro forma consolidated condensed financial data should be read in conjunction with the Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2004 and our Current Reports on Form 8-K filed on April 21, 2004 and April 22, 2004,
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results that would have been obtained
had the Transactions actually occurred on the dates assumed nor is it necessarily indicative of our future results of operations or financial
position.

Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Historical Disposed Pro forma Pro forma
Titan Businesses Subtotal Adjustments Titan

(In thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $288,164 $49,446 $238,718 $ � $238,718
Cost of sales 239,555 41,174 198,381 � 198,381

Gross profit 48,609 8,272 40,337 � 40,337
Selling, general & administrative
expenses 19,972 4,459 15,513 � 15,513
Research and development expenses 1,207 405 802 � 802
Goodwill impairment on Titan Europe Plc 2,988 2,988 � � �

Income from operations 24,442 420 24,022 � 24,022
Interest expense (9,765) (468) (9,297) 370(a) (8,927)
Equity investment income 788 � 788 � 788
Other income 134 (57) 191 � 191

Income before income taxes 15,599 (105) 15,704 370 16,074
Provision for income taxes 4,680 1,391 3,289 �(b) 3,289

Net income $ 10,919 $ (1,496) $ 12,415 $ 370 $ 12,785

Income per share � Basic $ .57 $ .78
Income per share � Diluted $ .57 $ .78
Average shares outstanding � Basic 19,288 (2,985)(c) 16,303
Average shares outstanding � Diluted 19,317 (2,985)(c) 16,332

(a) To record the reduction of $0.4 million in interest expense associated with the payment of approximately $26.4 million to reduce our debt
at an average interest rate of 5.61%.

(b) An income tax benefit has not been recognized as we have a valuation allowance recorded against our net deferred tax assets and,
accordingly, will not recognize any further income tax benefits at this time.

(c) To reflect the purchase of approximately 4.9 million shares of our common stock from Citigroup Venture Capital, Ltd. on April 20, 2004.
12

Edgar Filing: TITAN INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

Historical Disposed Pro forma Pro forma
Titan Businesses Subtotal Adjustments Titan

(In thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $259,985 $72,677 $187,308 $ � $187,308
Cost of sales 243,519 62,131 181,388 � 181,388

Gross profit 16,466 10,546 5,920 � 5,920
Selling, general & administrative expenses 22,357 6,958 15,399 � 15,399
Research and development expenses 1,384 535 849 � 849

(Loss) income from operations (7,275) 3,053 (10,328) � (10,328)
Interest expense (10,013) (639) (9,374) 757(a) (8,617)
Other income 2,483 117 2,366 � 2,366

(Loss) income before income taxes (14,805) 2,531 (17,336) 757 (16,579)
Provision for income taxes (740) 1,126 (1,866) �(b) (1,866)

Net (loss) income $ (14,065) $ 1,405 $ (15,470) $ 757 $ (14,713)

Loss per share � Basic and diluted $ (.67) $ (.92)
Average shares outstanding 20,852 (4,894)(c) 15,957

(a) To record the reduction of $0.8 million in interest expense associated with the payment of approximately $26.4 million to reduce our debt
at an average interest rate of 5.72%.

(b) An income tax benefit has not been recognized as we have a valuation allowance recorded against our net deferred tax assets and,
accordingly, will not recognize any further income tax benefits at this time.

(c) To reflect the purchase of approximately 4.9 million shares of our common stock from Citigroup Venture Capital, Ltd. on April 20, 2004.
DESCRIPTION OF CREDIT FACILITY

On July 23, 2004, we entered into a new $100 million three-year senior secured revolving credit facility (the �new revolving credit facility�)